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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2018/515 
Address Multiple Occupancy, 49 Darling Street, BALMAIN EAST  NSW  

2041 
Proposal Alterations and additions to existing two storey mixed use 

building, including renovation of first floor dwelling and a new 
second floor including a lift. 

Date of Lodgement 25 September 2018 
Applicant Welsh & Major Architects  
Owner Mr B C Lay and Mrs S A Lay   
Number of Submissions Six objections 
Value of works $700,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Development standard variation exceeds officer delegation 

Main Issues Heritage; FSR; Residential accommodation in Zone B1; Amenity 
Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Draft conditions (if not refused) 
Attachment B Proposed Plans 
Attachment C Statement of Significance for Conservation Area 

 
 

 
Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to an existing two storey mixed use building, including renovation of first floor 
dwelling and a new second floor including a lift at 49 Darling Street, Balmain East.  The 
application was notified to surrounding properties and six submissions were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 
• Heritage Conservation 
• Floor Space Ratio 
• Residential accommodation in Zone B1 
• Amenity  

 
The proposal results in adverse heritage impacts due to the proposed third storey and is not 
supported on heritage grounds.  
 
Consequently, the proposal is not considered to be a ‘building that is compatible with the 
desired future character of the area in relation to its bulk, form, uses and scale’ and as such, 
fails to satisfy the pre-conditions of Clause 4.4A(3)(c) to apply a maximum FSR of 1.5:1 and 
Clause 6.11A(3)(c) to permit the grant of consent for the purpose of residential 
accommodation. Therefore, the application is recommended for refusal.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal involves alterations and additions to the existing building as follows: 

 
Ground Floor 
• New laundry to ground floor dwelling 
• Install lift in central lobby for access to upper dwelling 
• No changes to existing ground floor business premises 

 
First Floor 
• Convert existing living room to bathroom and walk-in-robe 
• Convert existing bathroom to laundry 
• Remove existing kitchen and alter existing eastern boundary wall window 
• Rear extension for new guest room/study 

 
Second Floor 
• Removal of existing roof behind the parapet (to be retained) 
• Retention of one chimney on eastern boundary wall and removal of one chimney 
• New open plan living/dining/kitchen area and new eastern boundary wall windows 
• New decks to rear (north) and south (Darling Street) sides with planter boxes 

 
The overall height of the proposal is 11.17m based on an existing ground level of RL25.2. An 
additional 46.79sqm of residential floor area is proposed equating to a total FSR of 1.48:1. 
 
No Clause 4.6 request to vary the maximum FSR of 1:1 has been submitted as a part of the 
current DA. The applicant submits that the proposal is ‘compatible with the desired future 
character of the area in relation to its bulk, form, uses and scale’ and as such, contends that 
the pre-conditions of Clause 4.4A(3)(c) and Clause 6.11A(3)(c) have been met. 
 
The current proposal represents a reduction to the overall height and bulk of a previous 
proposal under D/2017/681 (withdrawn on 27 March 2018).  
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Extracts of the proposed plans (with previous proposal shown in broken blue lines) are 
shown in the figures below. 

 
Figure 1: Proposed first floor layout at 49 Darling Street. 

 
Figure 2: Proposed second floor layout (with previous layout shown in broken blue lines) at 49 Darling Street. 
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Figure 3: Nicholson Street Elevation (with previous proposal shown in broken blue lines) at 49 Darling Street. 

 
Figure 4: Darling Street Elevation (with previous proposal shown in broken blue lines) at 49 Darling Street. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Darling Street, between Nicholson Street 
and Gallimore Avenue.  The site consists of one allotment and is irregular in shape with a 
total area of 175.3sqm and is legally described as Lot 5 DP 431011.   
 
The site has a frontage to Darling Street of 6.115m and a secondary frontage of 
approximately 19.845m to Nicholson Street.  
 
The site supports a one and two storey mixed use building with ground floor business 
premises and two dwellings.  The adjoining properties generally support one and two storey 
dwellings and mixed use development.     
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item, but is a contributory item within a 
conservation area and is in the vicinity of heritage items to the rear (north) at 1, 3 and 5 
Lookes Avenue and opposite (west) at 51 Darling Street. The site is not identified as a flood 
prone lot.     
 
One tree is located on the site within the existing garden facing Nicholson Street.  
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Figure 5: Aerial Photo at 49 Darling Street Balmain East.  
 

 
Figure 6: Existing view looking north-east towards 49 Darling Street Balmain East. 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history  
 
The following section outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2017/681 Alterations and additions to existing two 

storey mixed use building to extend the 
existing first floor residence and provide 
for a new second floor and roof addition. 

Withdrawn 27/3/2018 

D/2001/839 Alterations and additions to the existing 
shop/ residential building including a 
replacement of the existing awning with 
a street verandah and the conversion of 
a residential component into two units. 

Approved 21/2/2002 

Darling Street 

Nicholson Street 
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Surrounding properties 
 
47 Darling Street 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2009/300 Alterations and additions to an existing 

dwelling, comprising an attic level 
addition with rear balcony. This 
application relies on a SEPP No.1 
objection to floor space ratio. 

Approved 1/12/2009 

D/2006/331 Alterations and additions to existing 
dwelling to erect new attic level bedroom 
and ensuite and demolition of the rear 
chimney. 

Approved 15/5/2007 

 
5A Lookes Avenue 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2014/287 Alterations and additions to existing 

dwelling including new pool, demolition 
of attached rumpus room, render 
dwelling, extend balcony, new deck, 
additions to side and rear plus internal & 
external changes. 
 

Approved 9/12/2014 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  
21/11/18 Council officers met with owners. Owners were advised that the 

application was not supported due to heritage concerns previously 
raised and would be assessed based on the information submitted and 
reported to the Inner West Local Planning Panel for determination. 

22/10/18 Council wrote to the applicant raising concerns in relation to heritage 
and streetscape impacts and resultant non-compliance with FSR 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 – Remediation of Land  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017  
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires that remediation works must be carried 
out in accordance with a Remediation Action Plan (RAP) as approved by the consent 
authority and any guidelines enforced under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997. 
 
The proposal seeks to continue the existing residential use of the land. Therefore, it is 
considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55. On this 
basis, the site is considered suitable for residential use.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
The proposal was accompanied with a valid BASIX Certificate.  
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

2017 
 
The proposal does not involve any tree removal. 
 
5(a)(iv) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 

2005 
 
The subject site is not within the Foreshores and Waterways Area. 
 
5(a)(v) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
• Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 – Demolition Requires Development Consent  
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.4A – Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street frontages 
• Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 
• Clause 6.11A – Residential accommodation in Zone B1 and Zone B2 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal % of non compliance Compliance 
Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum: 1:1 (175.3sqm) 

1.487:1 
(260.63sqm) 

48.7% No 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
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Clause 4.4A Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street frontages 
 
Clause 4.4A(3) provides that despite the maximum Floor Space Ratio of 1:1 identified on the 
Floor Space Ratio (FSR) Map under Clause 4.4, a maximum FSR of 1.5:1 applies if the 
consent authority is satisfied that: 
 

(a) the building comprises mixed use development, including residential accommodation, 
and 

(b) the building will have an active street frontage, and 
(c) the building is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to 

its bulk, form, uses and scale. 
 
In this instance, the proposal maintains the existing ground floor business premises and as 
such, the building has an active street frontage and comprises mixed use development. 
 
However, it is considered that the bulk, height and siting of the proposed third storey rooftop 
addition will result in adverse impacts in terms of heritage conservation and the desired 
future character of the area. In this regard, Council’s heritage advisor has provided the 
following comments: 
 

The bulk, height and siting of the proposed second floor have only slightly been 
improved with the amended design. The proposed level 3 rooftop addition still sits 
1.54m above the existing parapet. Setbacks have been increased from that originally 
proposed from the Darling and Nicholson Street parapets. However, the bulk, height 
and siting of the rooftop addition will still be a prominent and intrusive feature from both 
Darling and Nicholson Streets. The rooftop addition will affect the relationship of the 
subject building as a part of a group of four buildings located at the intersection of 
Darling and Nicholson Streets.  

 
Photomontages were provided as a part of the DA indicating views of the proposed 
development as shown in the figures below.  
 

  
Figure 7: Views of proposal looking north (left) and north-east (right) towards 49 Darling Street Balmain East. 
NOTE: the second storey rear addition would be visible in the view looking north-east. 
 

  
Figure 8: Views of proposal looking east (left) and north-west (right) towards 49 Darling Street Balmain East. 
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The third storey will not be visually perceptible looking north and north-east as viewed 
directly opposite from the south-eastern corner of 51 Darling Street or the north-eastern 
corner of 58 Darling Street, respectively. However, the addition will disrupt the skyline and 
be visible along the significant vista down Darling Street up to the intersection and past the 
intersection looking back up Darling Street. Further, the third storey will remain prominent 
and intrusive looking east as viewed from Nicholson Street.   
 
It is also noted that an opportunity exists for potential additional floor space to the rear on the 
first floor generally within the existing envelope using the existing void above the ground 
floor dwelling (as indicated in green broken line in the figure below). This would remove the 
need for a third storey, enable retention of the original roof form, and would balance the 
need to respect the significance of the conservation area and allow new building forms which 
are in keeping with the desired future character of the area. 
 

 
Figure 8: Section of building indicating existing void above ground floor at 49 Darling Street Balmain East. 
 
Therefore, it is considered that the proposal is not a ‘building that is compatible with the 
desired future character of the area in relation to its bulk, form, uses and scale’ and as such, 
fails to satisfy the pre-conditions of Clause 4.4A(3)(c) to apply a maximum FSR of 1.5:1.  
 
In addition, it is considered that any Clause 4.6 request to vary the maximum FSR of 1:1 for 
the current proposal would not be well-founded as it would implicitly acknowledge that the 
bulk and scale of the proposal is not compatible with the desired future character of the area. 
 
Clause 5.10 Heritage Conservation 
 
The subject site is located within the Balmain East conservation area and is in the vicinity of 
heritage items to the rear at 1, 3 and 5 Lookes Avenue and opposite at 51 Darling Street. 
 
The statement of significance for the Balmain East conservation area states: 
 

• One of a number of conservation areas which collectively illustrate the nature of 
Sydney’s early suburbs and Leichhardt’s suburban growth particularly between 1871 
and 1891, with pockets of infill up to the end of the 1930s (ie prior to World War II). 
The earliest developments here predate Leichhardt’s main suburban growth with 
marine villas and cottages from the 1840s to modest-scale housing from 1870s 
through to the 1930s, and industry. It is significant for its surviving development from 
these periods.  

• Demonstrates through the siting of recent public parks, the location of former 
waterfront industries. Through these parks and its remaining waterfront activities East 
Balmain can interpret Sydney’s port history from the early 1840s, and the role of 
Balmain’s deep water frontages in that story.  
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• Demonstrates through the line of its narrow streets the earliest subdivision sections 
of the large 550-acre Balmain grant.  

• Demonstrates through its steps and cuttings the way in which early roads and 
pedestrian routes were forged out of the sandstone bedrock.  

• Demonstrates through its mixture of sandstone villas and timber and brick cottages 
the major themes that formed this suburb — marine villa development and 
investment, port and waterfront activities, and the continuing layering of these 
developments.  

• Through its remaining timber buildings it continues to demonstrate the nature of that 
major construction material in the fabric of early Sydney suburbs, and the proximity of 
the timber yards around the Balmain waterfront.  

• It is of aesthetic significance for its dramatic sandstone landscape, closely related to 
the harbour, and clearly revealed below the modest scale of its nineteenth century 
and early twentieth century buildings. It stands in contrast with the nearby city where 
twentieth-century technology has forged an equally dramatic but very different man-
made landscape. 

 
The site contains a two storey mixed use building at the intersection of Darling and 
Nicholson Street. The building was constructed in 1902. It is constructed in brick and 
masonry, which has been painted, with a chamfered corner to the intersection. The building 
has a parapet, with skillion roof and two chimneys behind. A ground floor verandah wraps 
around both street frontages, under a skillion roof supported on timber posts. A Juliet 
balcony on the chamfered corner is accessed from a doorway on the first floor.  
 
The subject building is a contributory item to the Balmain East HCA, located on a prominent 
corner site. It is part of a group of four buildings located at the intersection of Darling and 
Nicholson Streets that contribute to the streetscape and the character of the Darling Street 
East Sub Area.  
 
As noted previously, given the bulk and height of the third storey addition and when 
considered from all public vantage points from which the additions will be visible, the 
proposal would adversely affect the heritage significance, fabric, settings and views of the 
conservation area and heritage items in the vicinity. Therefore, the proposal is not supported 
on heritage grounds. 
 
Clause 6.11A Residential accommodation in Zone B1 and Zone B2 
 
Clause 6.11A(3) states that development consent must not be granted for the purpose of 
residential accommodation on land within the B1 Neighbourhood Centre Zone unless the 
consent authority is satisfied that: 
 

(a) the building comprises mixed use development, including residential accommodation, 
and 

(b) the building will have an active street frontage, and 
(c) the building is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to 

its bulk, form, uses and scale. 
  
In this instance, the proposal maintains the existing ground floor business premises and as 
such, the building has an active street frontage and comprises mixed use development. 
 
However, as previously noted, it is considered that the bulk, height and siting of the 
proposed third storey rooftop addition will result in adverse impacts in terms of heritage 
conservation and the desired future character of the area.  
 
Therefore, it is considered that the proposal does not satisfy the relevant criteria to permit 
development for the purpose of residential accommodation in the B1 Neighbourhood Zone 
and as such, consent cannot be granted.  
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5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 2018 
 
The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of our natural environment. The 
Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 31 
October 2017 until 31 January 2018. The EIE outlines changes to occur, implementation 
details, and the intended outcome. It considers the existing SEPPs proposed to be repealed 
and explains why certain provisions will be transferred directly to the new SEPP, amended 
and transferred, or repealed due to overlaps with other areas of the NSW planning system. 
 
This consolidated SEPP proposes to simplify the planning rules for a number of water 
catchments, waterways, urban bushland and Willandra Lakes World Heritage Property. 
Changes proposed include consolidating seven existing SEPPs including Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. The proposed development would 
be consistent with the intended requirements within the Draft Environment SEPP. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
Part Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes  
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  N/A 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  N/A 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special Events)  N/A 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions No – the proposal fails 

to achieve objective O6 
Compatible in terms of 

the desired future 
character of the 

heritage conservation 
area 

C1.1 Site and Context Analysis No – the proposal fails 
to demonstrate 
compliance with 

objectives O1d) and f) 
in terms of potential 

privacy and view 
impacts and 

consistency with the 
desired future character 

of the heritage 
conservation area 

C1.2 Demolition N/A 
C1.3 Alterations and additions No  
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items No – the proposal 

results in adverse 
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heritage impacts to the 
significance of the 

conservation area in 
terms of fabric, setting 

and views 
C1.5 Corner Sites No 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities N/A 
C1.8 Contamination N/A 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility N/A 
C1.11 Parking No, but considered 

acceptable given the 
proposal maintains the 
existing situation and 
does not generate the 
need for additional car 

parking 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
Suburb Profile  
C2.2.2.1(c), Darling Street East Sub Area, Balmain East  No 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  No 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  No 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 
C3.10 Views  No – see discussion 

under interface amenity 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  No – see discussion 

under interface amenity 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  No – see discussion 

under interface amenity 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions  
C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones No 
C4.2 Site Layout and Building Design No 
C4.3 Ecologically Sustainable Development Yes 
C4.4 Elevation and Materials Yes 
C4.5 Interface Amenity No – the proposed 

three storey wall with 
openings on the 

eastern boundary are 
likely to create adverse 
amenity impacts to 47 
Darling Street in terms 
of visual and acoustic 
privacy, outlook and 

visual bulk. The 
proposal has not 

demonstrated that the 
development has been 
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designed to promote 
view sharing from 

adjoining properties.  
C4.15 Mixed Use No  
  
Part D: Energy Yes 
  
Part E: Water Yes 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the application demonstrates that the proposal will have an adverse 
impact on the locality in terms of heritage and bulk and scale and impacts on the amenity of 
neighbouring private land. 
 
5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned B1 Neighbourhood and pursuant to Clause 6.11A of the Leichhardt LEP 
development for the purposes of residential accommodation is not permitted if the building is 
not compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to its bulk, form, uses 
and scale. The design does not respond to the constraints and characteristics of the site and 
does not maximise opportunities to reduce its impact on neighbouring land. It is considered 
that the proposal will have adverse heritage and bulk and scale impacts and therefore it is 
considered that the site is unsuitable to accommodate the proposed development.  
 
5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Policy for a period of 14 days to 
surrounding properties.  A total of 6 submissions were received.   
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

- Heritage – see Sections 5(a)(vi) and 5(c)   
- Height, Bulk and Scale – see Sections 5(a)(vi) and 5(c)  
- Interface Amenity (including visual and acoustic privacy, outlook, visual bulk and 

views) – see Section 5(c) 
- BCA compliance – see Building comments under Section 6(a)   

 
In addition, whilst overshadowing, landscaping, stormwater and car parking were raised as 
concerns, these aspects are considered acceptable given compliant solar access is 
maintained to adjoining properties and no overall changes to existing impervious area or the 
number of dwellings. 
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.   
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest given it would result in adverse heritage 
impacts and is not consistent with the objectives of the B1 Neighbourhood zone.  
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

- Heritage Officer: Not supported due to adverse heritage impacts 
- Building: Not supported due to fire safety concerns from new openings on boundary 

and no BCA Report submitted to address fire safety 
- Development Engineer: No objections subject to conditions 

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the development if the proposal is determined 
by grant of consent.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
This application has been assessed under Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979 and is considered to be unsatisfactory. The proposal fails on key 
threshold issues and does not comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters 
contained in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control 
Plan 2013. The development will result in adverse impacts in terms of heritage and bulk and 
scale. The application is considered unsupportable and refusal of the application is 
recommended. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as the 
consent authority pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, refuse the Development Application No. D/2018/515 for Alterations and additions to 
existing two storey mixed use building, including renovation of first floor dwelling and a new 
second floor including a lift at Multiple Occupancy, 49 Darling Street, BALMAIN EAST  NSW  
2041 for the following reasons.  
 
1. The proposed development is inconsistent and / or has not demonstrated compliance 

with the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) 
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 

 
a) Clause 1.2 of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 – Aims of the Plan; 
b) Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land use Table;  
c) Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio;  
d) Clause 4.4A – Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street 

frontages; 
e) Clause 5.10 – Heritage conservation; and 
f) Clause 6.11A – Residential accommodation in Zone B1 and Zone B2. 

 
2. The proposed development cannot be approved as it breaches the maximum FSR of 

1:1 by 48.7% as stipulated by Clause 4.4, and has not been accompanied with a 
Clause 4.6 request to vary these standards under Leichhardt Local Environmental 
Plan 2013. 
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3. The proposed development cannot be approved as it fails to achieve the precondition 
of Clause 4.4A(3)(c) under Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 to enable a FSR 
of 1.5:1 to be applied, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979. 

 
4. The proposed development cannot be approved as it results in adverse heritage 

impacts on the conservation area in terms of fabric, setting and views contrary to 
Clause 5.10 under Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013, pursuant to Section 
4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

 
5. The proposed development cannot be approved as it as it fails to achieve the 

precondition of Clause 6.11A(3)(c) under Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013, 
pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979. 

 
6. The proposed development is inconsistent and / or has not demonstrated compliance 

with the following provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013, pursuant 
to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 

 
a) Clause B1.1 – Connections Objectives;  
b) Clause C1.0 – General Provisions;  
c) Clause C1.1 – Site and Context Analysis;  
d) Clause C1.3 – Alterations and Additions; 
e) Clause C1.4 – Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items;  
f) Clause C1.5 – Corner Sites; 
g) Clause C2.2.2.1 – Darling Street Distinctive Neighbourhood; 
h) Clause C3.1 – Residential General Provisions; 
i) Clause C3.2 – Site Layout and Building Design; 
j) Clause C3.10 – Views; 
k) Clause C3.11 – Visual Privacy; 
l) Clause C3.12 – Acoustic Privacy; 
m) Clause C4.1 – Objectives for Non-Residential Zones; 
n) Clause C4.2 – Site Layout and Building Design; 
o) Clause C4.5 – Interface Amenity; and 
p) Clause C4.15 – Mixed Use. 
 

7. The proposal will result in adverse environmental impacts in the locality, pursuant to 
Section 4.15 (1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

 
8. The adverse environmental impacts of the proposal mean that the site is not 

considered to be suitable for the development as proposed, pursuant to Section 4.15 
(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

 
9. The public submissions raised valid grounds of objection and approval of this 

application is considered contrary to the public interest, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(d) 
and (e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
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Attachment A – Draft conditions (if not refused) 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Statement of Significance for Conservation Area 
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